4. Pre commercial stand are valued on cost approach.

5. Contiguous area of trees with trees a similar specie silviculture and other characteristics.

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long-term exploitation

of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the

volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity

markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. The sensitivity analysis regarding selling price

and discount rate variations are as follows,

240

KELANI VALLEY PLANTATIONS PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

14.2.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices

applied. Simulations made for timber show that a increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect

on the net present value of biological assets:

Company   Rs. '000 Rs. '000
Managed Timber   -10% +10%

As at 31 March, 2018   (13,878) 13,878

As at 31 March, 2017   (13,310) 9,980

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for timber

show that a increase or decrease by 1.5% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Company   Rs. '000 Rs. '000
   -1.5% +1.5%

As at 31 March, 2018   8,914 (6,465)

As at 31 March, 2017   2,546 (5,397)

No biological assets have been pledged as securities for the year ended 31 March 2018 (2016/17 - Nil).

There are no capital expenditure commitments for biological assets as at the reporting date.

15 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES
Unquoted Investments % Holding No of Shares Value Rs ‘000
As at 31 March, 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17
   Company Company

Kalupahana Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. 60 60 1,800,000 1,800,000 18,000 18,000

Kelani Valley Instant Tea (Pvt) Ltd. 100 100 3,000,000 3,000,000 31,881 31,881

Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd. 100 100 9,000,000 9,000,000 260,000 260,000

Kelani Valley Resorts (Pvt) Ltd. 100 - 1 - 0.01 -

[…]

Between 2 to 5 years   572,642 310,167 563,876 297,400

Beyond 5 years   195,555 366,219 184,918 356,328

   916,919 816,560 886,008 791,915

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation as at the end of the reporting period for Staff is 5.47 years and workers

is 5.96 years. The present value of retirement benefit obligations is carried on annual basis.

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

253

KELANI VALLEY PLANTATIONS PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

F
in

an
ci

al

R
ep

o
rt

s

The key assumptions used by Messrs. Actuarial & Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd. include the following.

 2017/18 2016/17

(i) Rate of interest 11% 12%

(ii) Rate of salary increase

  Workers 20% (every two years) 20% (every two years)

  Staff 10% (per annum) 10% (per annum)

(iii) Retirement age

  Workers 60 years 60 years

  Staff 60 years 60 years

  Executive and Head office staff 55 years 60 years

Sensitivity Analysis
Values appearing in the Financial Statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used. A sensitivity

was carried out as follows:

Company

A one percentage point change in the discount rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2018   (46,881) 52,407

As at 31 March 2017   (42,523) 47,425

A one percentage point change in the salary/wage increment rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2018   30,398 (28,817)

As at 31 March 2017   23,125 (21,936)

254

KELANI VALLEY PLANTATIONS PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

26 LIABILITY TO MAKE LEASE PAYMENT
 Group Company
   2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17
   Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000 Rs. ’000

Gross Liability
As at 1 April   1,721,953 1,781,331 1,721,953 1,781,331

Repayment during the year   (59,378) (59,378) (59,378) (59,378)

As at 31 March   1,662,575 1,721,953 1,662,575 1,721,953

Finance cost allocated to future periods   (1,220,734) (1,278,397) (1,220,734) (1,278,397)

Net liability   441,841 443,556 441,841 443,556

Payable within one year
Gross liability   59,378 59,378 59,378 59,378

Finance cost allocated to future periods   (57,439) (57,663) (57,439) (57,663)

Net liability transferred to current liabilities   1,938 1,715 1,938 1,715

Payable within two to five years
Gross liability   237,511 237,510 237,511 237,510

Finance cost allocated to future periods   (226,888) (228,110) (226,888) (228,110)

Net liability   10,623 9,400 10,623 9,400

Payable after five years
Gross liability   1,365,687 1,425,065 1,365,687 1,425,065

Finance cost allocated to future periods   (936,407) (992,624) (936,407) (992,624)

Net liability   429,280 432,441 429,280 432,441

Net liability payable after one year   439,902 441,841 439,902 441,841

According to the re-asessment, the base rental payable per year has increased from Rs. 19,598,000/- to Rs. 59,377,972/-.

The Statement of Recommended Practice (SoRP) for Right-to-use Land on Lease was approved by the Council of the Institute of Chartered

Accountants of Sri Lanka on 19 December 2012. Subsequently, the amendments to the SoRP along with the modification to the title as

Statement of Alternative Treatment (SoAT) were approved by the Council on 21 August 2013. The Company has reassessed the liability up

to financial year 2013 and not reassessed after that as this was not mandatory requirement. However, if the liability is reassessed according

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market

interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt

obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate

loans and borrowings. The Group has not engaged in any interest rate swap agreements.

Notes to the Financial Statements Contd.

269

KELANI VALLEY PLANTATIONS PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

F
in

an
ci

al

R
ep

o
rt

s

The Group held long-term borrowings with floating interest rates of Rs. 446 m (2016/17 – Rs. 476 m) which represents its maximum credit

exposure on these liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings

affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s Profit Before Tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings as

follows:

 Increase/ decrease Effect on profit
 in Interest rate before tax Rs.’000

Group
2017/18 +1% 4,461

 -1% (4,461)

2016/17 +1% 4,762

 -1% (4,762)

Company
2017/18 +1% 4,096

 -1% (4,096)

2016/17 +1% 4,287

 -1% (4,287)

37.4.2 Foreign Currency Risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional

currency of the Group. The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings. These currencies primarily are USD and

AUD.

The Group hedges its exposure to fluctuation on the transaction of its foreign operations mainly by forward contracts.

Foreign currency Sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and AUD exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s Profit Before Tax is due to changes in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

270

KELANI VALLEY PLANTATIONS PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

 Increase/ decrease  Effect on profit
 in basis points  before tax Rs.’000

Group
2017/18
   USD 5% (21,793)

   AUD 5% (1)

   USD -5% 21,793

   AUD -5% 1

2016/17
   USD 5% (9,829)

   AUD 5% 368

   USD -5% 9,829

   AUD -5% (368)

37.4.3 Equity Price Risk

The Group’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the

investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity

instruments. Management of the Group monitors the mix of debt and equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices.

Material investment within the portfolio are Managed on an individual basis and all buy and sell decision are approved by the Board. Equity

price risk is not material to the Financial Statements. However company does not hold any quoted shares as at reporting date.